in order to determine whether a counterparty has experienced a

significant increase in credit risk compared with the date of origi-

nation. Forward-looking information is incorporated by means of

three different, probability-weighted macroeconomic scenarios,

alongside the stress-testing processes and methodologies.

TRANSITIONAL IMPACT OF IFRS 9

This section provides insight into the impact that the transition

to IFRS 9 has on the Financial Statements at the transition date

of 1 January 2018. The impact is the result of specific changes at-

tributable to new classification and measurement requirements,

combined with an increase in the allowances for expected credit

losses following the new impairment requirements.

IFRS 9 TRANSITION DISCLOSURE

The following table reconciles the carrying amounts under IAS 39

with the carrying amounts under IFRS 9 and shows the impact

(net of tax) on shareholders’ equity and total equity attributable

to the transition to IFRS 9 on 1 January 2018.

IAS 39 Reclassifications and Remeasurements due to IFRS 9 IFRS 9

 31-dec-17 Reclassifications Restatements

€ x 1,000 Ref Measurement Carrying From AFS Provisions &  1- January 18

  Category Amount to FVTPL Allowance

Assets

Cash and balances at central banks  AC 223.330 - -  223.330

Loans and advances to banks  AC 901.166  -  -  901.166

Loans and advances to customers a AC 1.171.509  -   -7.735 1.163.774

Investments (FVTPL) b FVTPL - 25.093  - 25.093

Investments (AFS) b AFS   25.093 -25.093  -   -

Current company tax assets c -  - - 2.231 2.231

Other assets  AC 38.824 -  -  38.824

Total assets   2.321.098  -  (5.504) 2.321.098

57ANNUAL REPORT - FOR THE YEAR ENDING ON 31 DECEMBER 2018

9. NOTES TO ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

IAS 39 Reclassifications and Remeasurements due to IFRS 9 IFRS 9

 31-dec-17 Reclassifications Restatements

€ x 1,000 Ref Measurement Carrying From AFS Provisions &  1- January 18

  Category Amount to FVTPL Allowance

Liabilities

Due to banks  AC 1.455.065 - - 1.455.065

Due to customers  AC 285.064 -  -  285.064

Provisions d AC 103.277  -  1.434 104.711

Other liabilities  AC 101.202 - - 101.202

Total liabilities   1.944.608 -  1.434 1.946.042

Equity

Share capital   45   -  - 45

Other reserve a-d  264.978 6.048 -6.938 264.088

Result for the year   109.753  - -  109.753

Acailable for sale reserve b  6.048  -6.048 -  -

Total equity   380.824  -  (6.938) 373.886

 Total liabilities and equity   2.325.432 - (5.504) 2.319.928

A) The IFRS 9 impairment requirements resulted in a € 7,7 million higher provision; this amount is excluding tax effect.

B) “Financial investments do not meet the SPPI requirements because the contractual cash flows are not solely payments of principal

and interest. As a result, investments are classified from AFS to FVTPL for an amount of € 25,1 million. Due to the reclassification an

amount of € 6,0 million is transferred to retained earnings. As of the 1 January 2018 ICS does not have items in “Other Comprehensive

Income Statement”.

C) The tax effect due to IFRS 9 is € 2,2 million.

[…]

and it is more likely than not that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation,

and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. When the effect of the time value of money is material,

ICS determines the level of provision by discounting the expected future cash flows at a pre-tax rate reflecting the current market

rates and, where appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. The expense relating to any provision is presented in the income

statement net of any reimbursement in other operating expenses.

A provision for restructuring is recognised when an obligation exists. An obligation exists when ICS has approved a detailed plan

and has raised a valid expectation in those affected by the plan by starting to implement the plan or by announcing its main

features. Future operating costs are not provided for.

102ANNUAL REPORT - FOR THE YEAR ENDING ON 31 DECEMBER 2018

9. NOTES TO ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(in thousands, €)

 Consumer Expected Co- Legal Restruc- Jubilee Holiday Other Total

 loans (IAS 39) Credit loss branders  turing   rights

  (IFRS 9)

Balance at 1 January 2017 3.178 - 929 63.100 1.340 884 -  245 69.676

Additions 240 - - 41.500 24.236 57 1.088 - 67.121

Withdrawals - -  (304) (26.745) (1.648) - -  - (28.697)

Release of unused provisions (926) - (193) (3.625) (10) - - (69) (4.823)

Balance at 31 December 2017 2.492 -  432  74.230  23.918 941  1.088  176  103.277

Balance at 31 December 2017 (IAS 39) 2.492 -  432  74.230  23.918 941  1.088  176  103.277

Impact of adopting IFRS 9 (2.492) 3.926  -  -  -  -  -  -  1.434

Balance at 31 December 2017 (IFRS 9) - 3.926  432  74.230  23.918 941  1.088  176  104.711

Additions - 73 - 30.272 - -  -  -  30.345

Withdrawals - -  (432) (49.212)  (1.053) 58 (117)  33 (50.723)

Release of unused provisions - - - - - - - - -

Balance at 31 December 2018 - 3.999  -  55.290  22.865  999  971  209  84.333

Provision for co-branders relates to the sale of EMS in 2015, and for ICS to honour existing agreements with co-branders, specifically on

processing fee expenses. In 2018, the remaining part of the provision was withdrawn. (see Note 9.11).

103ANNUAL REPORT - FOR THE YEAR ENDING ON 31 DECEMBER 2018

PROVISION CONSUMER LOANS (IAS 39)

Due to the implementation of IFRS 9, this provision has been released.

PROVISON EXPECTED CREDIT LOSS ON LOAN COMMITEMENTS AND FINANCIAL GUARANTEES

[…]

a one-month basis. Time deposits due from credit institutions are

related to outstanding consumer savings. These deposits have a

fixed rate on a one-month basis.

The following table provides more details concerning the most

significant interest-bearing financial assets and liabilities.

 Notes Average interest Maturity Rate

  rate 2018

Current accounts - credit institutions 9.16 -0,21% Indefinite Variable

Interest bearing deposits - credit institutions 9.16 1,39% 1 month Fixed

Credit card interest bearing - customers 9.17 12,81% Indefinite Variable

Revolving loans - consumers 9.17 8,85% Indefinite Variable

Loans and advances to financial institutions - Interest bearing 9.17 0,00% 1-7 days Fixed

Time deposits - credit institutions - short term 9.25 -0,41% 1-3 months Fixed

Time deposits - credit institutions - long term 9.25 0,00% 3 years Fixed

Demand deposits - customers 9.24 0,23% Indefinite Variable

118ANNUAL REPORT - FOR THE YEAR ENDING ON 31 DECEMBER 2018

9. NOTES TO ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

MARKET RISK SENSITIVITY ANALYSES

The table below reflects ICS’ sensitivity to the aforementioned market risks.

(in thousands, €)

 Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk Other price risk

 +100bp of IR -100bp of IR +1% -1% +3% -3%

 Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity

Interest result 1.483 - (1.483) - - - - - - - - -

Foreign exchange - - - - 1.091 - 698 - - - - -

Other price - - - - - - - - 3.578 -  2.264 -

The following assumptions apply:

• For interest rate risk a parallel market interest rate shift of 100

base points (bp) is assumed.

• For foreign exchange risk a currency shift of 1% is assumed.

• For other price risk (Visa Inc.) stock exchange shows a shift of 3%.

MARKET RISK MITIGATION

As stated above, interest rate risk in the banking book is mitigated

by transferring this risk to the ABN AMRO ALM department via the

funds transfer pricing framework.

Also, the risk related to FX rates in the banking book is mitigated

by means of settlements with cardholders without any FX risk